MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 20.

Chapter 20.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Webber.

Samuel Webber, in favor of. Resolved, That the benefit of the resolve entitled "resolve in favor of certain commissioned officers and others of the revolutionary war and the widows of such persons," approved March twentieth, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, is hereby extended to Samuel Webber, the only surviving child of Charles Webber late of Vassalborough, a revolutionary officer; and the land agent is authorized to convey to said Webber one block of land containing six hundred acres from township E range two, west east line state, or the same quantity of equal value from any other lotted township in case the lots in said township have already been selected under said resolve.

[Approved February 23, 1861.]

Chapter 21.

Resolve authorizing a grant of land to inhabitants of Island falls plantation.

Inhabitants of Island falls plantation, in tayor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the inhabitants of Island falls plantation, in the county of Aroostook, lot numbered sixty-three in said plantation for public purposes, upon condition that said inhabitants within one year shall cause at least five acres of said lot to be properly fenced and prepared for a burial ground.

[Approved February 23, 1861.]

Chapter 22.

Resolve in favor of Monson Academy, Monmouth Academy, Limington Academy, and Corinna Union Academy.

Monson, Monmouth, Limington and Corinna Academies, in favor of.

-how divided.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of Monson Academy, Monmouth Academy, Limington Academy and Corinna Union Academy, one township of land of average quality and price in common and undivided, in proportions of one fourth to each of said institutions.

[Approved February 23, 1861.]